
 
 
 
Council Offices 
Argyle Road 
Sevenoaks 
Kent 
TN13 1HG 

 
Published: 12.07.21 

I hereby summon you to attend the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council to be 
held in the Stag Theatre, London Road, Sevenoaks TN13 1ZZ commencing at 7.00 
pm on 20 July 2021 to transact the under-mentioned business. 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

AGENDA 

There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for absence 
 
1.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 

the Council held on 25 May 2021  
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

2.   To receive any declarations of interest not included  in the 
register of interest from Members in respect of items of 
business included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements.  
 

 

4.   To receive any questions from members of the public under 
paragraph 17 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council 
Members) of the Constitution.  
 

 

5.   To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public 
under paragraph 18 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council 
Members) of the Constitution.  
 

 

6.   Matters considered by the Cabinet and/or Scrutiny Committee:  
 

 

 a) Adoption of Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 
Management Plans  

(Pages 7 - 212) 

 
7.   Matters considered by other standing committees:  

 

 

 a) LGA Model Code of Conduct - Recommendation of 
Working Group  

(Pages 213 - 240) 



 
 

 

 b) 2023 Parliamentary Boundary Review  (Pages 241 - 248) 

 

 c) Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations  (Pages 249 - 266) 

 

 d) Contracts Procedure Rules  (Pages 267 - 296) 

 
8.   To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of 

Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the 
Constitution, notice of which have been duly given.  
 

 

9.   To consider any motions by Members under paragraph 20 of 
Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the 
Constitution, notice of which have been duly given.  
 

 

10.   To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work 
of the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.  
 

(Pages 297 - 298) 

11.   To receive reports from the Chairmen of the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committees on the work of the Committees since the 
last Council meeting.  
 

(Pages 299 - 300) 

 EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

 
To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to 
obtain factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire 
of the appropriate Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the 
meeting. 
 



1 
 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Edwards-Winser (Chairman of the Council) 

 
Cllr. Esler (Vice Chairman of the Council) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Ball, Barnett, Bayley, Bonin, Brown, 

Dr. Canet, Carroll, Cheeseman, Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, 
Collins, Dickins, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Esler, Eyre, Firth, Fleming, 
Fothergill, Griffiths, Grint, Harrison, Hogarth, Hudson, Hunter, Layland, 
Maskell, McArthur, McGarvey, Morris, Nelson, Osborne-Jackson, Pender, 
Reay, Roy, Thornton, Waterton and Williamson 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes, Coleman, 
G. Darrington, P. Darrington, Foster, Kitchener, London, McGregor, 
Parkin, Pett, Purves and Raikes 
 

 
 
1.    To elect a Member to be Chairman for the ensuing year.  

 
Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Dickins seconded that Councillor Diana 
Esler be elected Chairman of the Council for the next municipal year. 
 

Resolved: That Councillor Diana Esler be elected Chairman of the Council for 
the municipal year, 2021/22. 

 
Councillor Diana Esler made the declaration of acceptance of office and took the 
chair.  The new Chairman thanked the Council for her election and expressed her 
appreciation for the many good wishes she had received.   
 
The new Chairman led the Council in expressing sincere thanks to the outgoing 
Chairman, Councillor Edwards-Winser, for his service to the Council and to the 
District and to Mrs Francis Edwards-Winser, in her role as Chairman’s Consort. 
Members expressed their appreciation.  The new Chairman presented the past 
Chairman’s badge, shield and gift to Councillor Edwards-Winser, and a gift to Mrs 
Edwards-Winser. 
 
In response to the thanks expressed, Councillor Edwards-Winser thanked Councillor 
Esler for her support as her Vice Chairman, and offered particular thanks to his 
wife. 
 
Councillor Esler announced that her Consort for the year would be her husband, Mr 
Michael Pearsall and presented him with the badge of office and a gift.  She 
announced that Reverend Anne Bourne, Parish of St Lukes, would continue and be 
her Chaplain, and invited her to say a few words. The Chief Executive presented 
the Chairman with a gift as she took her seat. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Annual Council - 25 May 2021 

2 
 

COUNCILLOR ESLER IN THE CHAIR 
 
2.    To elect a Member to be Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.  

 
Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Dickins seconded that Councillor Avril 
Hunter be elected Vice Chairman of the Council for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 Resolved: That Councillor Hunter be appointed Vice Chairman of the Council 
for the municipal year, 2021/22. 

 
Councillor Hunter made the declaration of acceptance of office and expressed her 
thanks to the Council for her appointment.  Her husband, Mr Alan Hunter would be 
her consort, and he was presented with the badge of office. 
 
3.    To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 

on 20 April 2021.  
 

The Chairman moved that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 20 
April 2021 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 20 April 
2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

4.    Declarations of Interest.  
 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 
5.    Chairman's announcements.  

 
The Chairman, Cllr Esler, announced that after what seemed a lifetime of 
lockdown, isolation and general doom and gloom, she planned to offer many 
events over the year, all celebrating getting back to normality with good food, 
socialising and conversation in different locations, showcasing some of the lesser-
known attractions the District had to offer.  Her first event being a Civic Service at 
St. Lukes on 17 July 2021, which she hoped many fellow councillors would attend. 
The planned events were mostly outdoors and would highlight some of the many 
less visited places in the District. For example, a visit to Coakham Farm in 
Crockham Hill.  Truly an eco-farm of tomorrow, an eye opener as to what farming 
could and should be.  
 
She also wished to thank and celebrate the District’s remarkable volunteers, who 
were the reason the district had not only been able to weather the Pandemic, but 
the reason the district had been able to offer caring support of many kinds and in 
so many ways to residents. She was planning a thank you event at the end of 
September/October to honour and acknowledge the contribution to the District 
made by so very many.   
  
She further announced that she would be hosting a Dinner Dance at the end of 
January 2022, at the Westerham Golf Club.  The function room was large and so 
she was delighted to be able to ask SDC staff and officers if they would like to 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Annual Council - 25 May 2021 

3 
 

attend and celebrate with her. She hoped many would be able to join her at what 
promised to be a fun night featuring Cllr Peter Fleming, as Auctioneer.
[...]
021 

6 
 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



 
Item 6 (a) – Adoption of Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 
Management Plans 

 
The attached report was considered by the Cabinet on 8 July 2021, and the 
relevant minute extract was therefore not available prior to printing of 
these papers and will follow when available. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



ADOPTION OF AONB MANAGEMENT PLANS 

Council – 8 July 2021 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) are national designations 
established by Natural England. The main purpose of an AONB designation is 
to conserve and enhance the natural beauty of the landscape. The legal 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Planning & Regulatory 

Services 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by:  

 Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 6 July 2021 

 Cabinet – 8 July 2021 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aims of: supporting the wellbeing of residents, 

businesses and visitors, and ensuring that Sevenoaks District remains a great 

place to live, work and visit.  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Julia Thornton  

Contact Officer: Helen French, Ext. 7357 

Recommendation to Development and Conservation Advisory Committee:  

To note the Kent Downs AONB Management Plan 

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

To recommend to Council to adopt the Kent Downs and High Weald AONB 

Management Plans. 

Recommendation to Council: 

To adopt the Kent Downs and High Weald AONB Management Plans.  

Reason for recommendation: To fulfil the statutory duty arising from the 

Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 to prepare a management plan for the 

Kent Downs & High Weald AONB. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6a



status and importance of AONBs is on a par with National Parks although 
they do not have the same administrative arrangements. 

2 Under the Countryside and Rights of Way (CRoW) Act 2000, Section 89, local 
authorities with l
[...]
duct – Recommendation of Working 
Group  

 
The attached report was considered by the Standards Committee and the 
Governance Committee, and the relevant minute extracts are below: 
 
Standards Committee (12 April 2021, Minute 11) 
 

Members considered the recommendations of the Working Group who met to 
consider the Local Government Association’s Model Code of Conduct. The 
Working Group had concluded that the proposals did not add material 
advantages to the Council’s Code of Conduct, therefore resolved that the 
Council’s existing Code of Conduct be retained.  

The Working Group were thanked for their thorough and careful 
consideration of the proposals.  

Resolved: That  

a) the existing Sevenoaks District Council Members’ Code of Conduct 
be endorsed and retained subject to any comments from the 
Governance Committee, be recommended to Council; and 

b) the report be referred to the Governance Committee for 
comment.  

 
Governance Committee (22 June 2021, Minute 4) 
 

Members considered the recommendations of the Working Group which met 
to consider the Local Government Association’s Model Code of Conduct. The 
Working Group had concluded that the proposals did not add material 
advantages to the Council’s Code of Conduct and therefore resolved that 
the Council’s existing Code of Conduct be retained.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that the existing 
Sevenoaks District Council Members’ Code of Conduct be endorsed 
and retained.  

 

Page 213

Agenda Item 7a



This page is intentionally left blank



LGA MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT – RECOMMENDATION OF WORKING GROUP 

Council – 20 July 2021 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Standards Committee considered the sixteenth Annual Report of the 
Monitoring Officer on 2 February 2021. 
 

2 As part of that report, the Monitoring Officer informed the Committee of 
the LGA Model Code of Conduct.   

Report of: Monitoring Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by:  

 Standards Committee – 12 April 2021  

 Governance Committee – 22 June 2021 

Key Decision: No 

This reports support the Key Aim of: The effective management of Council 

resources 

Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, ext. 7242 

Recommendation to Standards Committee: That  

a) it be recommended to Council that the existing Sevenoaks District 

Council Members’ Code of Conduct be endorsed and retained, subject to 

any comments from the Governance Committee 

b) this report be referred to Governance Committee for comment 

Recommendation to Governance Committee: That  

a) no comment be made on the recommendation of the Standards 

Committee to Council that the existing Sevenoaks District Council 

Members’ Code of Conduct be endorsed and retained 

Recommendation to Council: That  

a) the Council notes the work of the LGA on a Model Code of Conduct 

b) the Council resolves that the existing Sevenoaks District Council 

Members’ Code of Conduct be endorsed and retained 

 

 

  

Page 215

Agenda Item 7a



3 This was considered at a joint working group of the Standards and 
Governance Committees, which took place on 16 February 2021.  The 
Members in attendance were Cllrs Ball (Chairman), Eyre, Fothergill, 
Osborne-Jackson, Pender and Raikes.  Cllr Nelson sent her apologies. 

4 The Working Group unanimously agreed as follows: 

We do not feel that the LGA proposals add material advantages to the Code 

of Conduct and therefore we resolve to remain with the existing Sevenoaks 

District Council Code. 

5 In view of this Working Group decision, the recommendations set out in this 
report are put before Members for resolution. 

Key Implications 

Financial Implications 

None. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

The Code of Conduct must comply with the provisions set out in Chapter 7 of the 

Localism Act 2011.  Both the Sevenoak
[...]
ncil;  
 
(ii) any body—  

(a) exercising functions of a public nature;  

(b) directed to charitable purposes; or  

(c) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion 
or policy (including any political party or trade union)  

 
of which the member of the Council is a member or in a position of general control 
or management;  
 
(iii) any gifts or hospitality worth more than an estimated value of £25 or more 
which the member has received by virtue of his or her office.  

 

 

Page 239

Agenda Item 7a



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 7 (b) – 2023 Parliamentary Boundary Review  

 
The attached report was considered by the Governance Committee, and the 
relevant minute extract is below: 
 
Governance Committee (22 June 2021, Minute 7) 
 

Members considered a report which detailed the initial proposals from the 
Boundary Commission for England (BCE), which was in the process of a 
review of all the Parliamentary constituencies in England. BCE’s final 
recommendations would be taken to parliament by 1 July 2023, increasing 
the number of English constituencies from 533 to 543. The initial proposals 
were set out in Appendix A.  

Members of the Committee spoke about the changes which would impact 
their own wards.  Members noted that it was proposed a survey would be 
carried out and requested a ‘free text’ box be included in any survey, so as 
to enable the capture of as many varied comments as possible.  It was noted 
that it would be helpful to know whether the BCE proposals would increase 
or decrease the aggregate number of electors in the Sevenoaks 
Parliamentary constituency. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that 

a) the initial proposals from the Boundary Commission for England for 
Parliamentary boundaries for Sevenoaks District Council area from 
2023, be noted; and 
 
 

b) the submission of a consultation response to the Boundary 
Commission for England based on the views collate from Members 
and following consultation with the Chairman of the Governance 
Committee, be approved.  

 

Page 241

Agenda Item 7b



This page is intentionally left blank



2023 PARLIAMENTARY BOUNDARY REVIEW  

Council – 20 July 2021  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Boundary Commission for England (BCE) is an independent and impartial 

non‑departmental public body which is responsible for reviewing 

Parliamentary constituency boundaries in England. 

2 The BCE has the task of periodically reviewing all the Parliamentary 
constituencies in England. It is currently conducting a review on the basis of 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Governance Committee - 22 June 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Contact Officers: Lee Banks, Ext. 7161 

           Nicola Fletcher, Ext. 7188 

Recommendation to Governance Committee:  

That Council be recommended to: 

(a) Note the initial proposals from the Boundary Commission for England for 

Parliamentary boundaries for the Sevenoaks District Council area from 2023; and  

(b) Approve that the council submits a consultation response to the Boundary 

Commission for England based on views collated from Members and following 

consultation with the Chairman of the Governance Committee. 

Recommendation to Council: 

(a) Note the initial proposals from the Boundary Commission for England for 

Parliamentary boundaries for the Sevenoaks District Council area from 2023; and  

(b) Approve that the council submits a consultation response to the Boundary 

Commission for England based on views collated from Members and following 

consultation with the Chairman of the Governance Committee. 

Reason for recommendations: To ensure that Members are aware of the initial 

proposals for new Parliamentary constituency boundaries for the wards they 

represent and that they are a
[...]
llor and Officer 
Relations. The Protocol had been revised with the advent of video 
conferencing and the growth in the home office taken into account.  

Members noted that most of the original Protocol had been retained and 
that the changes were valuable to both Members and Officers. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved:  That  

a) the revised protocol on Councillor and Officer relations, be 
approved; and 
 

b) it be recommended to Council that the revised protocol on 
Councillor and Officer Relations, be approved and adopted.  

 

Page 249

Agenda Item 7c



This page is intentionally left blank



PROTOCOL ON COUNCILLOR AND OFFICER RELATIONS 

Council – 20 July 2021  

 

Report of: Monitoring Officer  

Status: For consideration  

Also considered by:  

 Governance Committee – 22 June 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  This item is for the Committee to approve the revised 

Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations and recommend to the Council that 

it be adopted. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245 

Recommendation to Governance Committee: That 

a) The revised Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations be approved by 

the Governance Committee; 

b) The revised Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations be recommend 

to Council for approval and adoption.    

Recommendation to Council: That 

a) The revise Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations be approved and 

adopted; 

 

b) The Monitoring Officer be given authority to amend the Protocol on the 

Councillor and Officer Relations as from time-to-time may become 

necessary.  

Reason for recommendation: To update the Protocol Councillor and Officer 

Relations to take into account changes in the workplace and in the nature of 

elected Membership.  

Page 251

Agenda Item 7c



Introduction and Background 

1 The terms of refere
[...]
vant minute extract is below: 
 
Governance Committee (22 June 2021, Minute 6)  
 

Members considered the revised Contracts Procedure Rules which had been 
taken into account changes since the last revision including the impact of 
leaving the European Union on purchasing rules.  

The next review of thresholds would be implemented by January 2022 by 
amendments to the public procurement regulations. To ensure variable 
figures are kept up-to-date it was noted that the Monitoring Officer already 
had the authority to amend the rules from time-to-time to reflect minor 
changes.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved:  That  

a) the revised Contracts Procedure Rules be approved; and 
 

b) it be recommended to Council that the revised Contracts 
Procedure Rules be approved and adopted.  

 

Page 267

Agenda Item 7d



This page is intentionally left blank



CONTRACTS PROCEDURE RULES  

Council – 20 July 2021  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The terms of reference of the Governance Committee set out that it may 
advise the Council on all matters relating to any review of the Council’s 
Constitution.   

2 It is necessary to revise the Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules in line with 
legislation and best practice.  The attached revised rules take into account 

Report of: Monitoring Officer  

Status: For Consideration  

Also considered by:  

 Governance Committee – 22 June 2021  

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  This item is for the Committee to approve the revised 

Contracts Procedure Rules and recommend to Council that they be adopted.  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Fleming  

Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245 

Recommendation to Governance Committee: That 

(a)  The revised Contracts Procedure Rules be approved by the Governance 

Committee;  

(b) The revised Contracts Procedure Rules be recommended to Council for 

approval and adoption.  

Recommendation to Council: That 

a) The revised Contracts Procedure Rules be approved and adopted; 

b) The Monitoring Officer be given authority to amend the Contracts 

Procedure Rules as from time-to-time may become necessary.  

Reason for recommendation: To update the Contracts Procedure Rules in line 

with legislation and best practice.  

Page 269

Agenda Item 7d



changes since the last revision, including the impact of leaving the European 
Union on purchasing rules. 

3 In addition to the revisions to the Contracts Procedure Rules, the Council 
will be adjusting internal working documents to ensure procurement and 
contracting arrangements are efficient and fit for purpose.  

4 In particular, it is important that where possible the threshold limits set out 
in the Rules are accurate.  These are the limits beyond which full 
procurement processes must take place.  Currently, for ‘works’ the limit is 
£4,733,252 and for ‘goods and services’ £189,330.   

5 The next review of the thresholds will be implemented by January 2022 by 
amendments to the public procurement regulations.  In order to ensure that 
these variable figures are kept up-to-date, along with any other detail, the 
Monitoring Officer requests authority to amend the rules from time-to-time 
as becomes necessary.   

Key Implications 

Financial 

None.  Although the subject of this report relates to contracts, Members are only 
asked to consider the governance implications of updating the Contracts Procedure 
Rules in line with legislation and best practice. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

No relevant legal implications or Risk Assessment.  The amendments to the 

Contracts Procedure Rules set out in this report were drafted taking into account 

the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 as amended by the Public Procurement 

(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
[...]
ternal Audit – Housing Benefit Subsidy 2019/20 

 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 

 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 – Establishment of 
Member Working Group 

 

6 The Audit Committee maintains a constructive dialogue and effective 
working relationship with the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton 
who attended on 15 July. 

7 Training of Audit Committee Members is important to ensure that they can 
add value to the discussions at the Committee. A Member Development Plan 
has been agreed by the Committee including a training session on Counter-
Fraud and Whistle Blowing which took place on 15 July. 

8 It is my opinion that the work of the Committee has positive impact on the 
overall control environment within the Council and has developed good 
working relationships with officers and External Audit, and has offered 
constructive comments on a range of issues. The Committee continues to 
develop and improve its understanding of the many technical issues 
presented to it. 

9 I thank all members of the Audit Committee for their personal contribution 
to the work of the Committee over the past year. I also thank Officers, in 
particular Adrian Rowbotham and Francesca Chivers, for the help and 
support they have given the Committee. 

 
Cllr Philip McGarvey, Chairman, Audit Committee 

Page 300

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	1 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25 May 2021
	6a Adoption of Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Management Plans
	06a Kent Downs AONB Management Plan Committee Report July 2021
	06a Appendix A - The Kent Downs AONB Management Plan 2021-2026
	Overview
	1.1 A vision for the Kent Downs AONB in 2041
	1.2 The special components, characteristics and qualities of the Kent Downs AONB
	Dramatic landform and views; a distinctive landscape character
	Biodiversity-rich habitats
	Farmed landscape
	Woodland and trees
	A rich legacy of historic and cultural heritage
	The Heritage Coasts
	Geology and
[...]
 and Officer Relations
	07c Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations
	07c - Appendix A - Current Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations (Appendix J)
	07c - Appendix B - New Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations (Appendix J)

	7d Contracts Procedure Rules
	07d Contracts Procedure Rules
	07d Appendix A - Current Contracts Procedure Rules (Appendix E)
	07d Appendix B - New Contracts Procedure Rules (Appendix E)

	10 To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.
	11 To receive reports from the Chairmen of the Audit and Scrutiny Committees on the work of the Committees since the last Council meeting.





Minutes of the meeting

COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm
Present:

Cllr. Esler (Chairman)
Cllrs. Ball, Barnett, Bayley, Bonin, Brown, Dr. Canet, Carroll,
Cheeseman, Clack, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, Coleman, Collins, Dickins,
Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Eyre, Fleming, Fothergill, Griffiths, Grint,
Hogarth, Hudson, Kitchener, Layland, London, Maskell, McArthur,
McGarvey, McGregor, Morris, Nelson, Osborne-Jackson, Pender, Raikes,
Reay, Roy, Thornton and Waterton
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Andrews, Barnes,
Clayton, G. Darrington, P. Darrington, Firth, Foster, Harrison, Hunter,
Parkin, Pett, Purves and Williamson

13.

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held
on 25 May 2021
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of Annual Council held on 25 May
2021 be approved, and signed as a correct record.

14.

To receive any declarations of interest not included in the register of interest
from Members in respect of items of business included on the agenda for this
meeting.

No additional declarations of interest, were received.
15.

Chairman's Announcements.

The Chairman announced that she had nearly been in her new role as Chairman of
the Council for two months, and had so far, despite restrictions attended 25
events, of which 23 had been in the District alone. So far, she had received more
than 90 invitations and planned to attend as many as she could. The Chairman and
Michael, had the great pleasure of attending the Bishop of Rochester’s retirement
service, which had been a wonderful occasion for an amazing man, that was held
in Rochester Cathedral. Only 120 dignitaries were invited and it was a great honour
for Sevenoaks to be included. She expressed her delight that her diary was very
quickly filling up for the coming months ahead as they looked towards getting back
to normality with lockdown restrictions lifting.
She further announced that she was delighted to have been able to host her Civic
Service on Saturday 17 July; it was very well attended even though restrictions
were still in place. She had many more events planned for the rest of her year,
and reminded Members of the next three charity events she had planned; a visit to
7

Council - 20 July 2021
Coakham Farm, beer tasting at Westerham Brewery and a visit to Eagle Heights
with all proceeds supporting the invaluable work carried out by DAVSS.
Along with Cllr Hogarth, the Chairman had judged the entries for ‘In Bloom’, and
had been amazed by the breadth and variety of the gardens brightening up the
district and supporting wildlife. There was also lots of positive work around the
Council’s net zero ambitions to be seen, including solar powered bins that tell us
when they were full, cutting down on wasted collection journeys. She also
reminded Members that the four weeks of family fun days were about to begin full
of free activities for all. There were also free family nature trails over the school
holidays to encourage young people to love local wildlife.
16.

To receive any questions from members of the public under paragraph 17 of
Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution.

No questions had been received.
17.

To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public under paragraph
18 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution.

No petitions had been received.
18.

Matters considered by the Cabinet:

a)

Adoption of Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Management Plans

Councillor Fleming moved and Cllr Thornton seconded the recommendations from
Cabinet, which sought approval for the adoption of the Kent Downs and High Weald
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plans.
Resolved: That the Kent Downs and High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural
Beauty Management plans, be adopted.
19.

Matters considered by other standing committees:

a)

LGA Model Code of Conduct – Recommendation of Working Group

Cllr Ball moved, and Cllr Raikes seconded the recommendation from the Standards
Committee, which sought the retention of the existing Sevenoaks District Council
Members’ Code of Conduct.
Resolved: That the
a) work of the LGA on a Model Code of Conduct, be noted; and
b) existing Sevenoaks District Council Members’ Code of Conduct, be
endorsed and retained.

8

Council - 20 July 2021
b)

2023 Parliamentary Boundary Review

Cllr Eyre moved, and Cllr Nelson seconded the recommendation from the
Governance Committee, which sought the approval of a consultation response to
the Boundary Commission for England based on the views collated from Members
following consultation with the Chairman of Governance Committee.
The Leader spoke to the motion stating that proposals put forward disadvantaged a
number areas to the north of the District in terms of moving them out of the
Sevenoaks District boundary, whilst then including a part of the Dartford Borough
into the Sevenoaks Parliamentary Constituency.
Members discussed the report, and some concerns were expressed that the move
would not make sense for the communities which would be affected by the
proposals and their needs should be put first in considerations. There was support
for Ash, and New Ash Green, and Hartley and Hodsoll Street to be into the same
Parliamentary Constituency but for both wards in Sevenoaks, rather than
Tonbridge.
Resolved: That the
a) initial proposals from the Boundary Commission for England
Parliamentary boundaries for the Sevenoaks District Council area from
2023, be noted; and
b) submission of a consultation response to the Boundary Commission for
England based on views collated from Members and following
consultation with the Chairman of the Governance Committee, be
approved.
c)

Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations

Cllr Eyre moved, and Cllr Nelson seconded the recommendation from the
Governance Committee, which sought approval for the revised protocol on
Councillor and Officer relations and for the Monitoring Officer to be delegated
authority to amend the protocol as from time to time may be necessary.
Resolved: That the
a) Revised protocol on Councillor and Officer relations be approved and
adopted; and
b) Monitoring Officer be delegated authority to amend the Protocol on
Councillor and Officer Relations as from time-to-time may become
necessary.
d)

Contracts Procedure Rules

Cllr Eyre moved, and Cllr Nelson seconded the recommendation from the
Governance Committee for the adoption of the revised Contracts Procedure Rules,
9

Council - 20 July 2021
and for the Monitoring Officer to be delegated authority to amend the protocol as
from time to time may be necessary.
Resolved: That the
a) revised Contracts Procedure Rules, be approved and adopted; and
b) Monitoring Officer be delegated authority to amend the Contracts
Procedure Rules as from time-to-time may become necessary.
20.

To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of Part 2 (The
Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution, notice of which
have been duly given.

No questions had been received.
21.

To consider any motions by Members under paragraph 20 of Part 2 (The
Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution, notice of which
have been duly given.

No motions had been received.
22.

To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet
since the last Council meeting.

The Leader of the Council reported on the work that he and the Cabinet had
undertaken in the period 5 April 2021 to 2 July 2021. The Leader took the
opportunity to highlight that he had attended the first in person Corporate
Induction since the start of the Coronavirus Pandemic.
23.

To receive reports from the Chairmen of the Audit and Scrutiny Committees
on the work of the Committees since the last Council meeting.

Members noted the report presented by the Chairman of the Audit Committee,
Councillor McGarvey.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.23 PM

CHAIRMAN

10

